
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   DATE: 28TH MARCH 2018 
 
 
Application 
Number 

17/2225/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 2nd January 2018 Officer Mairead 
O'Sullivan 

Target Date 27th February 2018   
Ward Abbey   
Site 572 Newmarket Road Cambridge  
Proposal Construction of part one storey part two storey rear 

extension, construction of bike and bin store and 
new surfacing of front garden.  Subdivision of 
property into 3 x 1-bed apartments. 

Applicant Mr Alex Kidd 
Redlands Redlans Road Lolworth Cambridge  

 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed extensions would be 
subservient to the host dwelling 
and acceptable in terms of design 

- The proposed extensions would 
not significantly harm the amenity 
of adjoining occupiers 

- The proposal would provide 3 new 
residential units which would 
provide a high level of amenity for 
future occupiers. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is a two storey mid-terrace property on the 

southern side of Newmarket Road; located near the junction 
with Whitehill Road. This part of Newmarket Road is a 
predominantly residential area.  

 



1.2 The immediate area is characterised by two storey dwellings 
which are set back from the road. There is a mix of brick and 
rendered dwellings. The application site forms part of a terrace 
of properties which is rendered and has gable end details on 
the front façade.  

 
1.3 There are no site constraints.  
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the 

construction of a part single storey, part two storey rear 
extension and construction of bike and bin stores with new 
surfacing to the front of the property. The application also seeks 
permission to convert the dwelling into 3 x 1 bedroom flats. Two 
of the flats would be on the ground floor, each with their own 
substantial private garden. The third flat would be over the first 
and second floors.  

 
2.2 The application has been amended to reduce the height of the 

single storey extension adjacent to the boundary with 574 
Newmarket Road. The original site location plan showed the 
plot to be divided with a portion of the garden including the 
garage to the rear edged blue and excluded from the application 
site. The subdivision of the plot was queried with the applicant 
and a revised site location plan has been submitted showing the 
whole of the site encompassed within the red edge. 

 
2.3 An application for a larger extension and to convert the property 

into 4 apartments was also submitted at the same time as the 
current application (17/2226/FUL). This application was refused 
under delegated powers as the larger first floor extension 
proposed was considered to have an overbearing impact on 
both adjoining properties.   

 
2.4 There is an existing small ground floor extension off the rear of 

the property. The proposal would remove this, extending a total 
of 6m at ground floor from the original rear wall - 4.1m beyond 
the existing extension - at full width. A lean-to element has been 
incorporated adjacent to the boundary with 574 to reduce the 
height. The first and second floor extension would protrude 
1.8m beyond the rear wall in the centre of the property at 2.3m 
in width to provide a stairwell. Bike and bin storage is shown to 



the front of the property. One off-street car parking space is also 
proposed.  

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 

17/2226/FUL Construction of part one storey 
part two storey rear extension, 
construction of bike and bin store 
and new surfacing of front 
garden.  Subdivision of property 
into 4 x 1-bed apartments. 

Refused  

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      Yes  
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     Yes  

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary 
Planning Documents and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 

3/1 3/4 3/7 3/14 

4/13 

5/1 5/2  

8/2 8/6 8/10  

10/1 

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 

National Planning Policy Framework March 



Guidance 2012 

National Planning Policy Framework – 
Planning Practice Guidance March 2014 

Circular 11/95 (Annex A) 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Guidance 

Sustainable Design and Construction (May 
2007) 

 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (RECAP): Waste Management 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (February 2012) 
 

Material 
Considerations 

City Wide Guidance 
 
Cycle Parking Guide for New Residential 
Developments (2010) 
 
Technical housing standards – nationally 
described space standard – published by 
Department of Communities and Local 
Government March 2015 (material 
consideration) 
 

 
5.4 Status of Proposed Submission – Cambridge Local Plan 
 

Planning applications should be determined in accordance with 
policies in the adopted Development Plan and advice set out in 
the NPPF. However, after consideration of adopted plans and 
the NPPF, policies in emerging plans can also be given some 
weight when determining applications. For Cambridge, 
therefore, the emerging revised Local Plan as published for 
consultation on 19 July 2013 can be taken into account, 
especially those policies where there are no or limited 
objections to it. However it is likely, in the vast majority of 
instances, that the adopted development plan and the NPPF 
will have considerably more weight than emerging policies in 
the revised Local Plan. 
 



For the application considered in this report, there are no 
policies in the emerging Local Plan that should be taken into 
account. 
 

6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Highways Development 
Management) 

 
6.1 Objection: There is no dropped kerb to allow access to the car 

parking space and the Highway Authority objects to the 
continued use of the footway by crossing cars. If the applicant is 
able to overcome this element, conditions are recommended.  
 
Environmental Health 

 
6.2 No objection Constructions hour condition is recommended. An 

informative regarding housing health and safety rating is 
requested.  

 
 Refuse and Recycling 
 
6.3 No comments received.  

 
Head of Streets and Open Spaces (Landscape Team) 

 
6.4 No objection: Two conditions regarding hard and soft 

landscaping and boundary treatment are recommended.  
 

Head of Streets and Open Spaces (Sustainable Drainage 
Officer) 

 
6.5 No comments received.  
 
6.6 The above responses are a summary of the comments that 

have been received.  Full details of the consultation responses 
can be inspected on the application file.   

 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
 

- 568 Newmarket Road 



- 574 Newmarket Road 
- 576 Newmarket Road  

 
7.2 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 

- Will overshadow conservatory and patio of 574 
- Will result in loss of light to 568 Newmarket Road 
- Lack of car parking will cause parking on verges and impact 

highway safety due to impact on visibility 
- There is currently no dropped kerb and this results in cars 

driving down the path to access the car parking space 
- Grass verges are being damaged by car parking 
- Access to the rear is narrow and parking by builders will restrict 

access for others.  
- Concerned about disruptions during building process.  

 
7.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file.   

 
8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 From the consultation responses and representations received 

and from my inspection of the site and the surroundings, I 
consider that the main issues are: 

 
1. Principle of development 
2. Context of site, design and external spaces  
3. Residential amenity 
4. Refuse arrangements 
5. Highway safety 
6. Car and cycle parking 
7. Third party representations 
8. Planning Obligations (s106 Agreement) 

 
Principle of Development 

 
8.2 Policy 5/1 states that applications for housing on windfall sites 

will be permitted subject to the existing land use and 
compatibility with adjoining uses. The site is currently in 
residential use and this part of Newmarket Road is a 
predominantly residential area. As a result I consider the 
proposal to comply with policy 5/1. 

 



8.3  Policy 5/2 relates to the conversion of larger properties. This 
states that the conversion of single residential properties into 
self-contained dwellings will be permitted except where: a) the 
property has a floorspace of less than 110m2; b) there would be 
an unacceptable impact on parking c) the living accommodation 
provided would be unsatisfactory; d) the proposal would fail to 
provide for satisfactory refuse bin/bike storage e) the location of 
the property or the nature of nearby land uses would not offer a 
satisfactory level of residential amenity. 

 
8.4 The extended property would have a floorspace greater than 

110sqm. I will address the remaining criteria of the policy under 
the relevant headings below.  

 
8.5 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 5/1 and criterion a) of policy 5/2.  
 

Context of site, design and external spaces 
 
8.6  The alterations are to the rear of the property and would not be 

visible in the streetscene. Many of the properties in the vicinity 
have quite large extensions.  The proposed extensions are of a 
scale which would read as subservient and would clearly 
appear as later additions to the property. A matching materials 
condition is recommended to ensure the alterations are in 
keeping with the host dwelling. 

 
8.7 Bikes and bins are to be stored to the front of the property. 

Whilst this arrangement is not ideal, it is common in the area. I 
note that it was considered acceptable on the adjacent site at 
570 Newmarket Road as part of the 2012 approval to covert the 
property to a HMO. As a result, I do not consider this 
arrangement to be significantly harmful to the streetscene. 

 
8.8 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policies 3/4, 3/7 and 3/14.  
 
 

Residential Amenity 
 
Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupiers 
 

8.9 There were concerns that the ground floor element of the 
extension would have a harmful impact on the amenity of 574 



Newmarket Road. This property has a small conservatory to the 
rear. The proposal would extend an additional 4m into the 
garden when compared with the existing extension and would 
run at full width. The original proposal was to be 3.25m in height 
and was considered to have an overbearing impact on the 
conservatory and immediate garden area of no.574. The height 
of the extension adjacent to this boundary has been dropped to 
2.4m. I consider that the revised height would reduce the 
enclosing impact on the immediate garden area and 
conservatory of no. 574 and whilst the extension would still 
result in some enclosure to this space, I consider this to no 
longer be sufficiently harmful to warrant refusal.  

 
8.10 The neighbour at 570 Newmarket Road has already been 

extended to the rear. The proposed ground floor extension is 
only marginally longer than the existing extension at no.570 and 
as a result would not have any significant impact in terms of 
enclosure or overshadowing.  

 
8.11 The proposed first floor extension incorporates a stairwell and 

would protrude 1.8m beyond the existing end wall and be set 
away from both adjoining occupiers. The extension continues 
up to second floor and accommodates a stair providing access 
to the attic space. The proposal would be set off both 
boundaries and as a result would not have any significant 
adverse impact on terms of enclosure or overshadowing to 
wither of the adjoining neighbours.  

 
8.12 The proposal sub-divides the building into 3 one bedroom flats. 

I am satisfied that the change in use would not result in any 
significant increase in noise and disturbance to surrounding 
occupiers. The only additional first floor windows serve the stair 
well and I am satisfied that these would not result in any 
significant increase to overlooking given the presence of 
existing first floor windows on the rear elevation.  

  
8.13 In my opinion the proposal adequately respects the residential 

amenity of its neighbours and the constraints of the site and I 
consider that it is compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 
policies 3/4 and 3/7. 

 
Amenity for future occupiers of the site 

 



8.14 All of the flats are accessed from the front door on Newmarket 
Road. Two flats are wholly contained on the ground floor. These 
are one bedroom flats. I have assumed from the layout of the 
kitchen and the fact that a double bed is provided in the 
bedroom that they are designed as two person flats. Each flat 
would have its own large rear garden. Both ground floor flats 
would provide 35sqm of internal space. The Technical Housing 
Standard (THS) indicates that a 1 bed 2 person flat over a 
single storey should be 50sqm. The two ground floor units are 
therefore significantly below the THS (-15sqm: about the size of 
a disabled car parking space 3m x 5m).   

 
8.15 As officers, our advice to Members is that the Council does not 

have required space standards within our development plan 
and Government guidance states that we should only require 
standards through the Local Plan. In this regard the national 
standards should not be applied literally as if they were adopted 
policy. The national standards are a material consideration and 
Members can therefore give weight to them. The amount of 
weight is a matter for Members in the circumstances of each 
case. This is a scenario where the provision is significantly short 
of the standard but where officers advise members to take into 
account the large rear south facing gardens that would be 
provided. In this particular circumstance, I am satisfied that on 
balance, the garden provision adequately compensates for what 
is provided internally and thus the quality of residential 
accommodation (apartment and garden) as a whole is 
acceptable. I propose condition # to ensure the gardens are 
provided in their entirety and retained for the future occupants 
of the ground floor flats. In this regard, my recommendation is 
on-balance.  

 
8.16 The upper floor flat provides one bedroom and has an 

office/study in the roof space. Given the small size of the office 
space I am satisfied that in this instance it can be seen as an 
ancillary space rather than a second bedroom. This unit does 
not have access to private external space but given the nature 
of the unit I am satisfied that it would not be occupied by a 
family and that the lack of private outdoor amenity space would 
be acceptable. This unit is larger than the ground floor units 
being approx. 59sqm and contained over two floors. I am 
satisfied that this unit would also provide a high standard of 
amenity for future occupiers. 

 



8.17 In my opinion the proposal provides a high-quality living 
environment and an appropriate standard of residential amenity 
for future occupiers, and I consider that in this respect it is 
compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 3/7 and 
3/14. 

 
Refuse Arrangements 

 
8.18 Bin storage is to the front of the property. This has been 

considered acceptable elsewhere on the street. As a result I am 
satisfied that in this instance it would also be acceptable. 
Details of the bin store are required by a condition. This should 
be a low rise structure to ensure that clutter to the front of the 
property is kept to a minimum.  

 
8.19  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 3/12. 
 

Highway Safety 
 
8.20 The Highway Authority objected to the original proposal. A 

dropped kerb has been provided to overcome this objection. I 
am satisfied that subject to the incorporation of the dropped 
kerb, the proposal would not have any adverse highway safety 
implications. A number of conditions have also been requested 
by the highway authority. These have all been recommended.  

 
8.21  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 8/2. 
 

Car and Cycle Parking 
 
8.22 One off street car parking space is to be provided. I note the 

concerns regarding parking issues which are expressed by a 
number of neighbouring occupiers. However, given the 
sustainable location of the site I am satisfied that one car 
parking space would be adequate.  

 
8.23 Cycle parking is also shown to the front of the property. I am 

satisfied with this in principle. Details of secure and covered 
cycle storage are required by condition. As with bin storage, the 
cycle store should be low rise. 

 



8.24 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) policies 8/6 and 8/10.  

 
Third Party Representations 

 
8.25 I have addressed the majority of the third party representations 

within the body of my report but will address any outstanding 
matters in the below table: 

 
Representation  Response  
Will overshadow conservatory 
and patio of 574 

See paragraphs 8.9 and 8.11  

Will result in loss of light to 568 
Newmarket Road 

No. 568 is separated from the 
application site with the garden of 
no.570 providing a substantial 
buffer. As a result there would be 
no significant impact to no.568.  

Lack of car parking will cause 
parking on verges and impact 
highway safety due to impact 
on visibility 

This has not been raised by the 
highway authority. Given the 
nature of the flats and the 
sustainable location of the site I 
am satisfied with the proposed car 
parking arrangement. See 
paragraph 8.21 

There is currently no dropped 
kerb and this results in cars 
driving down the path to 
access the car parking space 

A dropped kerb has been included 
in the proposal. See paragraph 
8.19 

Grass verges are being 
damaged by car parking 

Damage to the verges is a civil 
matter 

Access to the rear is narrow 
and parking by builders will 
restrict access for others.  

Noted. A construction traffic 
management condition has been 
recommended. 

Concerned about disruptions 
during building process.  

See above. A construction hours 
condition has also been 
recommended. 

 
 Planning Obligations (s106 Agreement) 
 
8.26 National Planning Practice Guidance Paragraph 031 ID: 23b-

031-20160519 sets out specific circumstances where 
contributions for affordable housing and tariff style planning 
obligations (section 106 planning obligations) should not be 
sought from small scale and self-build development. This 



follows the order of the Court of Appeal dated 13 May 2016, 
which gives legal effect to the policy set out in the Written 
Ministerial Statement of 28 November 2014 and should be 
taken into account. 

 
8.27 The guidance states that contributions should not be sought 

from developments of 10-units or fewer, and which have a 
maximum combined gross floorspace of no more than 
1000sqm. The proposal represents a small scale development 
and as such no tariff style planning obligation is considered 
necessary. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The revised proposed extension would not harm the amenity of 

the adjoining occupiers. The proposed extensions are of an 
appropriate scale and in keeping with the character of the area 
subject to materials matching the host dwelling. The proposal 
would provide a satisfactory standard of amenity for future 
occupiers taking into account the large rear gardens for each 
ground floor flat.  

  
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 

doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 



3. No construction work or demolition work shall be carried out or 
plant operated other than between the following hours: 0800 
hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours and 
1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 
 
4. The curtilage (garden) of the proposed property as approved 

shall be fully laid out and finished in accordance with the 
approved plans prior to the occupation of the proposed dwelling 
or in accordance with a timetable otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and thereafter remain for the 
benefit of the occupants of the proposed property. 

  
 Reason: To avoid a scenario whereby the property could be 

built and occupied without its garden land, which is currently 
part of the host property (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, 
3/4, 3/7, 3/10) 

 
5. No construction work or demolition work shall be carried out or 

plant operated other than between the following hours: 0800 
hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours and 
1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 
 



6. No development shall take place until full details of both hard 
and soft landscape works have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority and these works shall 
be carried out as approved.  These details shall include 
proposed finished levels or contours; means of enclosure; car 
parking layouts, other vehicle and pedestrian access and 
circulation areas; hard surfacing materials; minor artefacts and 
structures (eg furniture, play equipment, refuse or other storage 
units, signs, lighting); proposed and existing functional services 
above and below ground (eg drainage, power, communications 
cables, pipelines indicating lines, manholes, supports); retained 
historic landscape features and proposals for restoration, where 
relevant. Soft Landscape works shall include planting plans; 
written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of 
plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/densities where appropriate and an implementation 
programme. 

   
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that 

suitable hard and soft landscape is provided as part of the 
development. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/11 
and 3/12) 

 
7. No development shall take place until there has been submitted 

to and approved in writing by the local planning authority a plan 
indicating the positions, design, materials and type of boundary 
treatment to be erected.  The boundary treatment shall be 
completed before the building(s) is/are occupied and retained 
thereafter unless any variation is agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure an appropriate boundary treatment is 

implemented. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/11 
and 3/12) 

 
8. The flats shall not be occupied until full details of secure cycle 

storage and bin storage, including elevations and materials, for 
the three flats hereby permitted have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

  



 Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the external surfaces 
is appropriate. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 
3/7) 

 
9. No unbound material shall be used in the surface finish of the 

driveway within 6 metres of the highway boundary of the site. 
  
 Reason: To avoid displacement of loose material onto the 

highway in the interests of highway safety in accordance with 
policy 8/2 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 

 
10. Prior to the commencement of the first use the vehicular access 

where it crosses the public highway shall be laid out and 
constructed in accordance with the Cambridgeshire County 
Council construction specification. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure 

satisfactory access into the site in accordance with policy 8/2 of 
the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 

 
11. The hard paving of the front garden and dropped kerb shall be 

constructed with adequate drainage measures to prevent 
surface water run-off onto the adjacent public highway. 

  
 Reason: To prevent surface water discharging to the highway in 

accordance with policy 8/2 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 
 
12. No demolition or construction works shall commence on site 

until a traffic management plan has been agreed with the 
Planning Authority.  

  
 Reason: in the interests of highway safety in accordance with 

policy 8/2 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 
 
 INFORMATIVE: The principle areas of concern that should be 

addressed by the Traffic Management Plan are: 
 - Movements and control of muck away lorries (wherever 

possible all loading and unloading should be undertaken off the 
adopted public highway) 

 - Contractor parking, for both phases (wherever possible all 
such parking should be within the curtilage of the site and not 
on street). 



 - Movements and control of all deliveries (wherever possible all 
loading and unloading should be undertaken off the adopted 
public highway) 

 - Control of dust, mud and debris, please note it is an offence 
under the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud or debris onto the 
adopted public highway. 

 
 INFORMATIVE: This development involves work to the public 

highway that will require the approval of the County Council as 
Highway Authority. It is an OFFENCE to carry out any works 
within the public highway, which includes a public right of way, 
without the permission of the Highway Authority. Please note 
that it is the applicant's responsibility to ensure that, in addition 
to planning permission, any necessary consents or approvals 
under the Highways Act 1980 and the New Roads and Street 
Works Act 1991 are also obtained from the County Council.     

 No part of any structure may overhang or encroach under or 
upon the public highway unless licensed by the Highway 
Authority and no gate / door / ground floor window shall open 
outwards over the public highway. 

  
 Public Utility apparatus may be affected by this proposal. 

Contact the appropriate utility service to reach agreement on 
any necessary alterations, the cost of which must be borne by 
the applicant. 

 
 INFORMATIVE: The Housing Act 2004 introduced the Housing 

Health & Safety Rating System as a way to ensure that all 
residential premises provide a safe and healthy environment to 
any future occupiers or visitors. 

  
 Each of the dwellings must be built to ensure that there are no 

unacceptable hazards for example ensuring adequate fire 
precautions are installed; all habitable rooms have adequate 
lighting and floor area etc.  

  
 Further information may be found here:  
 https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/housing-health-and-safety-rating-

system 
 
 


